
FY18BUDGET 
Data Analysis -Considerations 

Table of Contents 
Policies and Bond Rating .............................................................................................................................. ! 

Wayland Debt management Policy (2008) ............................................................................................... 1 

Wayland Free Cash Policy (2015) .............................................................................................................. 2 

Moody's Investors Service Credit Opinion (2016) .................................................................................... 3 

Financial Projections .................................................................................................................................... 1 

Projected FV18 Operating Budget ............................................................................................................. 7 

General Fund Operating Budget FV17- FV22 ........................................................................................... 8 

General Fund Operating, Cash Capital & Non-Appropriated FV17- FV22 ............................................... 9 

Proposed FV18 General Fund Budget in Increments of $lOOK ............................................................... 10 

Revenue ...................................................................................................................................................... ll 

TAX REVENUE 

FV16 Average Single Family Tax Bill- Neighboring Towns ..................................................................... 11 

FV16 Average Assessed Value- Neighboring Towns .............................................................................. l2 

Average Single Family Assessed Value & Tax Bill .................................................................................... 13 

Town of Wayland New Growth ............................................................................................................... 14 

Town of Wayland Levy Limit FV12- FV22 ............................................................................................... 15 

LOCAL RECEIPTS 

Local Receipts Actual & Estimated ......................................................................................................... 16 

STATE AID 

State Aid .................................................................................................................................................. 17 

FREE CASH 

Free Cash as% of Budget ........................................................................................................................ 18 

Town of Wayland Historical Free Cash ................................................................................................... 19 

Free Cash Analysis- 5-Yr Projection FV16- FV21.. ................................................................................. 20 



Expenses ..................................................................................................................................................... 21 

Town and School Actual Expenses & Budgets FY12- FY17 .................................................................... 21 

DEBT 

General Fund Debt Available .................................................................................................................. 22 

General Fund Debt Analysis .................................................................................................................... 23 

Actual & Estimated General Fund Debt Service FY17- FY25 ............................•................•................... 24 

Enterprise & General Fund Bonded Debt Service for FY17 .................................................................... 25 

Enterprise & General Fund Debt Service as % ofTotal Budget .............................................................. 26 

Peer Town Enterprise & General Fund Debt Service as% of Budget {FY14) .......................................... 27 

Peer Town Debt Service as% of Equalized Market Valuation (FY14) ..................................................... 28 

PERSONNEL 

Town and School Payroll FY12- FY17 ..................................................................................................... 29 

Trends in Number of Town Personnel ................................................................................................... 30 

COST DRIVERS 

General Fund Cost Drivers ...................................................................................................................... 31 

WAYLAND PUBLIC SCHOOLS 

Wayland Public Schools .......................................................................................................................... 32 

WPS Student Enrollment Forecasts ........................................................................................................ 33 

WPS Staffing FTEs Forecasts .................................................................................................................. 34 

WPS Non-Personnel Expense Forecasts ................................................................................................. 35 



Purpose: 

TOWN OF WAYLAND 

Debt MI.DagemeDt Polley 

• To establish a criteria for the issuance of debt obligations so as not to exceed acceptable levels of 
indebtedness, 

• To provide consistency and continuity to public policy development through the Town's Capital 
Improvement Plan, a mechanism that provides evidence of a commitment to meet infrastrUcture 
needs through a planned program of future financing. 

• To transmit a message to investors and rating agencies who value such evidence of a community's 
commitment to financial management, and 

• To state the guiding principles and general policies related to debt management. 

I. Capital items must be S 10,000 or greater to issue debt to finance the projecL 

2. Debt will not be issued for a term longer than the expected useful life of the asset. 

3. Total net debt service should not exceed ten percent of the total general fund expenditures. 

4. On an overall basis, all general obligation debt should be structured to retire approximately 
seventy five percent of the Town's indebtedness within 10 years. 

5. All street reconstruction, building repairs, improvements, design and related expenditures 
should be subject to a debt exclusion vote. 

6. All land purchases from the general fund should be subject to a debt exclusion vote. 

7. All equipment purchases/repairs $100,000 or greater should be subject to a debt exclusion 
vote. 

8. Other items will be reviewed on an individual basis to be considered for inclusion in a debt 
exclusion vote. 

9. All police cruisers are deemed to be operating expenditures, not capital. 

I 0. AU passenger vehicles and small ticket equipment should be financed with cash capital and 
not financed by issuing debt (for example, inspection or other staff vehicles). 

11. In order to maintain the highest bond rating, AAA, general fund reserve levels should be in 
the range of 5-10 % of operating expenditures. 

Debt Policy- Town of Wayland 1-22-08 
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Wayland Finance Committee 

Free Cash Polley 

June 17, 2015 

The Massachusetts Department of Revenue defines Free Cash as foUows: 

Definition of Free cash 

Remaining, unrestricted funds from operations of the previous fiscal y~ar Including unexpended 
free cash from the previous year, actual receipts In exc~ss of revenue estimates shown on the 
tax recapitulation sheet, and unspent amounts In budget line-Items. Unpaid property taxes and 
certain dejldts reduce the amount that can be certl/fed as free cash. The calculation of free cash 
Is based on the balance sheet as of June 30, which Is submitted by the community's auditor, 
accountant or comptroller. Important: free cash Is not available for appropriation until cert/fled 
by the Director of Accounts 

The Town of Wayland policy on Free Cash Is to maintain Certlfled Free Cash at an amount 
between 596 to 10% of the next fiscal year's general fund budget. Generally, Free Cash Is 
appropriated by annual Town Meetlns to support next year's General Fund operating budget, 
capital expenditure, articles, and current year transfers for contingencies and unexpected 
expenses. 
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CREDIT OPINION 
2~ jantto!ry 7.01& 

New Issue 

ContlrU 

Nlcholat lthm~~n 
,:, •• ,,.lf 

617·S35·76!l<4 

n . cl:~l.l\ lehm.J' t "'" UtiCy". co:n 

Aobtrl Azun i!ll·SS3 7<136 

1'1• ~'""'* A•w{ylt 
•t•llfll "'""·'""'nd.vHII('h 

Wayland (Town of) MA 
New Issue - Moody's assigns Aaa to Wayland MA's GO Bonds 

Summary Rating Rationale 
t-1oody's Investors Service has ass1gned a .Aaa rating to I he Town ot Wayland fJ.A s S3 1 
mrlhon Generdl Obltgatian t-1unictpat PurJ:ose I oau nf Z016 Bonds (Bank Quahfted) 
Conturrently, we have afhrmed the Aaa ratmg of S76 8 mtlhon of autstand ng genend 
obhJ!allon (GO) debt the outlool ts stable 

The Aaa rating reflects a stable ta• base Wtlh strong soc1o-econom1c rnd1cators. sattsfactoty 
fmanctal poslt•On. and manageable debt and ptnSIOn burdens The rating also mcorporates 
the town·~ Lornpr!!her Slllf fiScal manageme~t that1ncludes aggre~we fund.ng ollung-tem• 
hab1ht1es 

Credit Strengths 

•· ComprchcnSIIfe f1!cal management 

, \tablt> tax ba~e wtth \trong w~alth and mcome levPI\ 

" Agg~en1ve fundtng tOI'Iclld\ Ofl(B t ubl'tt)' 

Credit Challenges 

» Rrcent use of re\erves to bala!'lce operatton~ 

• I im•tt!d revenue lle;c,bof ty g1ven theta, levy lmutalton of rrovo~tliOn ll/2 

1• Above a11erage debt burden 

Rating Outlook 
The stable outlo~. relletts th~ po~lt•ve trend tn valuation of the tax base and abovL• av~ age 
socto·cconorrnc indltators of taxpayers that bobter the towns fmanc1al operattons Wh•le 
the town has relted mote on reserves to balance operat1on.s '" recent years, we expect 
budgeted operat1ons to return to a more structurally balanced pos1t1on over the near term 
Although fatlure to ach.eve batanced operatsous tould lead to do\VYWiard rattng pressure 

Factors that Could Lead to a Downgrade 

II rt\Cal2016 and 2017 operating dPfiCIH 

11 trend ol av.tt!db:c gem.'lc.t! lund balcmce below ?0% of r~enue) 

,, l•latertaltntrease 1n the deb! burden 

f ••• . .. 
• 4 ••••• 

• + • • t • • i f f + • • e • of • t • • • • • + • It 4 • + • • f • • . ... . ........ . 
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l<ey Indicators 

hh.bl& I 

W~lf-n•2HA zon lii1Z ZO'Il Z1114 :rms 
ECOIICifiiY/Till Base 
TGUI Full Y1W. ($000) s 3.288,0ZS s 3,288,025 s 3,103.139 5 3,103,339 s 3,174,626 

f'utl V1lue Per C.piU s m.04z s 247,499 s 230,13<1 s 230,134 $ 236,137 
MRdi111 F1mllylnalme ~of US Median) N/A 239.9% 23tH uu,. 239.9% 
Finances 
Opefatlnl ReYIIIIII(SOOO) 5 71,S51 s 70.731 67,655 5 70,052 s 70,401 

Flltld 1111~ u 1 % ol lewnucs 29ft 26.9% U .B% 18..6% 21.3% 

C&stllllance as 1 " olltwnurs 111.5% 322¥. ZB.l% Z3.7% 2U"' 
Debi/Pauiclns 

Net Direct Debt (5000} s 62,U2 5 66,996 s 70,189 s 76,121 s 77.&11 

Net OlrKt Debt/ Optlltlf!IIIIYIIMS (•) O.h 0.9• 1.0>1 1.1• u. 
Ntl Direct Debt/ Full Vdue fil 1.9" 2.~ 2.3% 2.5% 2.4" 
MoocSy's • ecljusled Net Pension liability {3·.)'1'&maft)tD Aewn~~e~ (•} N/A 0.711 1.b 1.3• N/A 

Maocly's • Ujurttd ~Pension Uabllity (3·yr •mw.ce) lD fun Vlklc (W.) N/A 1.6% 2.6~ 3.0% N/A 

f11c.Jytlll ...SPit JO 
s-c~ ,loodj'JIIt<nlarl s,.,.,,. 

Detailed Rating Considerations 
Economy and laM Base: Stable Residential Valuation with Strong Wealth Levels 
Wayland's S3 2 b II•OI'I (Z016 equalued value) tax base Wtll rema•n healthy g1vt:n 11~ de~11ab'~ lota11on 18 m1les west of Boston (J..aa 
stablt>), strong hou~1ng values and atrluenl populatton The fi\ral 20l6 a\se~s~d value reiiKted a 3 q% mueil.e. bungtng thP live ypar 
compound i!nnual growlh to 1 8% 1-.ew growth •n 2016 mi.'reased by 5974.000 represtont•ng the strongt'St year of growth n• I !'Cent 
history attubuted to lhe town center proJect •nclucmg new condos comirg on.rne Wealth ll'vels tn the town are strong Wit I n.edran 
fam1ly tncome equal to 256•{, of the liS med•an and lull value Jl(lr caplla of $236,137 The unemployment rate oi 3 3% (Novembct 
2015) continues to trend ~lo'A' the commonwealth ( •I S%• and U~ (A 8%] 

Financial Operations and Ruerves.lnereased Appropriations of Reserv~ Uncharactcristlc of Rating Category 
The town's fmane~al pos1t10n has bHrl reduced m rece1t year~ aftet thu!e consecut•ve yt'ars (f1scal i01Z·2014) of operating def.c•ts 
attr•buled to the rehance on free cash to balancc operatiOtls While the pos t·o., remam~ re!at•vely healthy tits uncharactcnstiC ot 
towns wtthln the htgnestnn ng categOI}' We expect th1s trend lu ~tab•lue over the nea1 term gtven the <owns hiuorJ of cons~rvatcvc 
ltScal management The hs:al2015 audited frnancia!s rellecl a S 14 m•lton opcrat ng surplus (net of bond premtum) due to posttive 
vanar.ce 111 t : t'l' .r ':' '.:. ! J C).DC!r:ci•tur~s !rr :..·~~·!. : t. •·;.J to tmprove the A. ~ '<L t t:' • ;~I fund llalctnce \Cnr.-rn•tt,rl ~: . •gred 
and unass1gned) to S15 million 01 213% of r11venues •nclud•ng transfers The pnmary reverue source IS propeny taJCes (84% of 2015 
re11enues) with strong coHection rates, wh1le the largest cost Is cducat•on {5'% of 2015 e.~~pendttures) 

The fiscal ?016 budgl!t ncreased by 3'rc over 2015 duven by educatron and health tnsurance costs The budget ts bal3nced wtth a 
reductton of 19% ir. the tax I!Vy and tnCteased free cash appropnat ons of S4 5 m II. on for operattons and an add tional S300,000 
tov1ards cap•tal expendttures Year·to·date revenues and expendttures are trending pcsillve, but gtven the ntreased use of fr!e Ca!h 
compared to 2015 (S2 3 milton). maragement does not f)tpect to fully replemsh the appropriations and could end the year with 
an esttrnatec! SZ? rnillton oper:n.ng defiCit 1he deficit could reduce avat able general fund balance to below the 20~o of re~entJes 
threshold 

O·Jer the next two to three years we e.cpect the town to reduce annua free cas.'l appropnattons for cperat10n~ and r('turn reserve 
levels to above lO% of revenues Wayland ha~ S 10 1 "''Ilion of unused leo!}' capaCity tn ?016, whrch could prov•de additional revenue 

1f.r:, ~~~L:ht.t\l!.l••1rt r.&.ll e&:".,l4 ....Ct • ur11rt ·-•~;:. ~"(tin I\ '"VI >ll't, Cttl:1t '"'tart\ ttftftH~cod -n 1hn vtO c .t .t ~ _..,_. \h" tr.(" t ... t., ' t,h .n t~ • '··•-'t'•' t f t:4:t: U"~ 
~·"''' ·~.,1))~ ,Lf'U h• U·tllll~ 1 LI",_J•ttrtutt.!ef l~t~t;..rtt on lnf~:m;1Wf'4J'tlflllrlt h...,.l t 1 
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fle)(ibrlrty We e~pect trus capacrty to lJe tapped as the to.vn's budget proJeCts lor fncal years 201/through 2020 mdrcat!! only S 15 
m Ilion in free ca~h appropr•at•ons A contmued trend of reducmg reserves m lrscal2017 :~nd beyond co~old lead to downward ratmg 
pressure 

LIQUIDITY 

Cash and rnvestments at the emf ol ftscal 2015 ·~presented S 189m lhon or a healthy Z6 8% of rcve:-:ues rndud•ng translen 

Debt and Pensions: Above Average Debt Burden Remains Manageable; Strong 1-tanagement or long Term Liabilities 
Wayland's dtrect debt burden (•ncludtng the current 1ssue} of 2 5% ol equalized value is above average for the rattng category rrdudrng 
other Massachusetts Aaa·rated entitles We expect thrs burden to remain manageable grven plans lor moderate future annual 
borrowing of an est•mated S4·S mrll·on The town's caprtal budgets m recent years have averaged around S6 miUion with most lunded 
through debt 

DEBT STRUCTURE 

All debt s futed rate vJith 63% of principal retired 10 ten y~ars Debt serv1ce 10 fiScal Z015 represented an elevated 11% ol expenditures 

DEBT ·REV. l£0 DERIVATIVES 

n,e town has no denvativelo 

PENSIONS AND OPEl 

The town conmbute\ to the r-J.ddlesex Rl'gronat P.ettrement !,~tem, a multr-employer cost·shanng plan The towr. is •equ red to 
fully fund Its Anneal Reqwed ContrrbU!tOO (ARC). which was $3 1 m•ll•on 10 .!015. representing a manageable 5 4% of general fund 
c11pend1ture~ The towns thrcc·ycar a"erage 201•1 adjusted net pension l1abrh:y. undc• f-1oody's n;ethodologyfor adJUSting repo•tcd 
j><!nsion data IS S93.G m1lhon. or an average 134 t1mt!~ general fund revcr.ues 1·1oody's u~es the odJuStc<! net pens tan hall hty to 
1mproi/C! comparability of reported pension liabilities The adjustments are not rntcnded to replace the town's reported habihtt 
tnformation. but to improve comparab•lrty with other rated entttte~ 

The town l:as fully funded in annual OPES contnbutton ~•rc.e 2009, 1nd•caung an agg1css•vc 'r\dlr~~gne)~ to a:ld1ess the lc.ng term 
hab hty In ft~cal 2015, the towr. funded 1-17% of the cosl represent ng $1 9 mtllton Th~ towns OPEB hab1hty •~ <.urrently funded at 
40 9S.. wrtn il total Unfunded Actuanal Accru~ L1abrhty (UAALJ of S l7 8 mill ron a) or tha lat5t December 31 2014 valuat 1011 reJlOit 
Based on the late~t valuatron, the lrabtlrty could be fully fund~ by 2045 

Total h•ed ~u~t~ m 2015 inc ud.ng deht scrv.c~. requ1rcd pension ccntrrbul ons and rettrl'e healthcarc piiJn:ents. repre\entt>d S13 •I 
m•llroo or 19 2% of expendrtures 

Management ancf Ciovernancc 
The town adheres to comprehensiVt fiscal pohcH!s nclud.ng a long·range f ncne~al plan and hve·yl'ar cap:tal plan 

1-'las•achusetts to,,1·,_ 11i>lt on r.ut•tutronal frantE\.orl. ~to:~ -.1 f..a.' or strong Re\'CJI~c. ar~.: h1ghl't JJred•ctc.ble due to .a heavy rehante 
on propert} taxes lowns have a modt!rate revenue·ra1srng ab1hty g•va1 tile ?roposrt•on t Y: levy hm•t l~pendrtures pruniltrly const~l ol 
personnel com, as well a~ ~ucat•on com for towns thai manage school o~rat•ons, and are htghiJ predrctable goven stall' ·milnd;,ted 
school sper.dtng gutdelmes and employee contt;;cu Towns have a moderate etpend ture reducl•on alltltty grven the h1gh presencto of 
collective bargamtng contracts. offset by low h~:ed co~ts '" most casPs 

legal Security 
The tlcJIId\ are 1K il•ed by the town·~ gene1al ob.•gatron Muted tax pledge as deol ~erv,(e ha' rot D!f'll t~cludt>d from the levy 
ltmllatlons of ProposrttOf\ 2 y, 

Use of Proceeds 
f'rocced~ wtl be used lOt va• 10u~ tolp1ta l ptOJI:tl\ olthe toi'Jn 

Obligor Profile 
Waylano ~~ pnntar1ly rE-s dt-:ott:il w•tl d populdltOII of 13,166 dt d ~~ locdted 18 m;\es \'Je\l oiBu~ton t•fA 

1! l~"u•rr lOll 

Page 5 of35 

: 



Methodology 
lhe pnnc1pal methodology used n th•~ raung wai US 1 0<11l Government Gener.al Obhgat10n rJebt publlshec; 1n jdnuary 2014 P.ea~e se~: 

the Cred1t PuhCJ pc.ge on www mood~ com lor a copy of th·s melhndolog r 

Ratings 

WAYLAND (TOWN OF) MA 

Central Obligation Muni(lp~l P"'J'Dit l oan of 
ZO 16 Bonds (Bank Qualirledj 

Ratmg Typt 
~leAmounr 

~~td ~~e Date 
Rallnz OescnptiOO 

Joutr# Afoc~··l-m;fif_, 

Undtrlym& l T 
53,101,000 

01/ZBIZ016 
Citneral ObU_cation 

Page 6 of35 



ProjectedlFY18tOperatlng Budget 

Assumfng·2:5" increase ln~penses and Typical Distribution to Town, SCii_ool an~ 

Fiscal Fiscal $ " 2017 2018 Change Change 

Revenues 
Property Tax 61,838 82.8496 63,648 83.18% 1,810 2.93% -
State Aid 5,000 6.7096 5,000 6.53% 0 0.00% 
Local Receipts 4,300 5.76% 4,300 5.62% 0 0.00% 
Free Cash 1,500 2.01% 1,500 1.96% 0 0.00% 
lnterfund transfers 1,623 2.17% 1,684 2.20% 61 3.76% 
Overlay 300 0.40% 300 0.39% 0 0.00% 
Bond Premium 90 0.12% 85 0.11% -5 -5.56% 

Total Revenues 74,651 76,517 1,866 2.50% 

Expenditures 
Town Departments 16,159 21.65% 16,381 21.41% 222 1.37% 
Unclassified 

Debt 7,507 10.06% 7,584 9.91% 77 1.03% 
Retirement Assessment 4,235 5.67% 4,447 5.81% 212 5.01% 
Health Insurance 7,165 9.60% 7,881 10.30% 716 9.99% 
Other Unclassified 1,863 2.50% 1,863 2.43% 0 0.00% 

School Department 37,722 50.53% 38,361 50.13% 639 1.69% 

Total Expenditures 74,651 76,517 1,866 2.50% 



General Fund Operating Budget 
Assumfng2.5" Annual Increase FY17 - FY22 

Approved l'roposecs uut~aets t-Y lOllS tnru t-Y zuu 
Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal 
2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 

Revenues 
Property Ta11 61,836 63,648 65,547 67,444 69,336 

S Change Y to Y 4,475 1,812 1,899 1,897 1,892 
" Change Y to Y 7.77" 2.93" 2.98" 2.89" 2.81" 

State Aid 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 
local Receipts 4,300 4,300 4,300 4,300 4,400 
Free Cash 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 
lnterfund transfers 1,625 1,684 1,703 1,772 1,792 
Overlay 300 300 300 300 300 
Bond Premium 90 85 80 75 73 

ll otal Revenues /4,1))1 71), 51/ 78,4:JO t!U,3!Jl 1Sl,4Ul 

·:;Change r to Y 2,008 1,866 1,913 1,961 l ,OlO 

% Change Y to Y 2.77" 2.50" 2.50% 2.50% 2.50" 

ENpendltures 
Town Departments 16,159 16,381 16,750 17,092 17,269 
Unclassified 
Debt 7,507 7,584 7,444 7,222 7,215 
Retirement Assessment 4,235 4,447 4,669 4,903 5,148 
Health Insurance 7,165 7,881 8,669 9,536 10,490 
Other Unclassified 1,863 1,863 1,863 1.863 1,863 

School Oepanment 37,722 38,361 39,035 39,775 40,416 

total txpendjtures /4, b!ll /b,)l/ /ti,4:JO tiU,.i!Jl 8.!,41Ul 

:; Olonge r to r 1008 l,Btiti l,9 J j l,9bl Z,UlO 

" Chang~ Y to Y 2.77" 2.50" 2.50" 2.50" 2.50% 

Total Valuation @ 2.5% arowlh 3,450,648 I 3,5~b,!i1141 .:l,b.!!l,~.:l/1 .:1,/l:J,!illll 3,Uuti,UIUI 

Estimated Tax Rate·Est 17.92 18.00 18.08 18.15 18.20 

Fiscal 
2022 

71,376 

2,040 
2.94" 

5,000 
4,400 
1,500 
1,812 

300 
73 

lf4,4bl 

l ,DOO 

2.50% 

17,483 

7,271 
5,405 

11,539 
1,863 

40,900 

IS4,4bl 

./, (}(;JU 

2.50% 

.:1 .~.092 

18.28 

S·Ye~r 
Ave rase 
Growth 

Rate 

3.09% 

0.00% 
0.47% 
0.00% 

2.30% 
O.OO'J£ 

·3.78% 

1.64% 

·0.63% 
5.53% 

12.21% 
0.00% 

1.68% 



General Fund 
Operatln&, Citsh Capital and Non Appropriated 

FY17· FY22 5·Ytar 
Approve a I'RiposeG ltUGCtts tT lUllt UlN I"T lUU Averaae 

I"ISC31 I' !$Cal I'ISCII I"IStal I' IS Cal FISc at Growth 
2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Rate 

Rewnues 
PropertyT.u 62,821 64,646 11511,745 118,442 70,3~ 72,574 3.11" 
Stitt Aid 5,000 5,000 s.ooo 5,000 5,000 5,000 0.~ 

Local Receipts 4,300 4,300 4,300 4,300 4,400 4,400 o.4nc 
Free Cash 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 1.500 1,500 o.cxm 
lnlerfund tnnsfers 1,623 1.684 1,703 1,n2 1,792 1,812 2.33" 
Over~y 300 300 300 300 300 300 0.00% 
Bond Premium 90 85 80 75 7l 73 ·3.78" 

T otat R~~~~rnues ~~.b34 77,515 /:f,ll.ul -~11:1 ll::l,::l:r-1 8!i,b!ili z.ti!i" 

;:~ cnonge r ro r J,IJlJJ 2,JU J,76l ~,OlO l,lfiO 
~ Change Y ro Y 1.49" 2.73" 2.2J" 2.47K 1.7l" 

m 
Tciwn De~nments 16,159 16,381 16,750 17,092 17,269 17,483 1-64" 
Undanllled 
Debt 7,507 7,584 7,444 7,222 7,215 7,271 .0.63" 
Retirement Assessment 4,235 4,447 4,669 4,903 5,1411 5,405 5.53" 
Health Insurance 7,165 7,8111 8,669 9,536 10,490 11,539 12.21" 
Other Unclassified 1,863 1,863 1,863 1,863 1,1163 1,863 O.llm' 

School Depilnment 37,722 38,361 39,035 39,ns 40,416 40,900 1.68" 
C;sh Capltill 185 200 200 200 200 200 1.62" 

iT atilt t:.xpena1tum 74,Bn 11!1,111 7B,fii!O llll,!i!!l 8l,b01 B4,flfll z.w.,. 

!lnappifijirlotid bjiefiSI!S: 
Over lily 600 600 BOO 600 600 800 6.67% 
Ch11ny Sllel!t Offsets 17 17 17 17 17 17 0.~ 

State Assessments 181 181 181 181 181 111 O.Oin' 

1ota1utner l!HI /!18 ~ 7!18 7!18 !:r.IB :uu" 

TotiiiAII 1!»,11::1'1 ll~l!t 79,~28 tu,~ ll::l,::l:f:f a:., a :a:. 2~" 

i> U~Crnge Y ro r l,NJ Z,JJ3 J,76J l,OlO ~.l60 

" Chonge r ro Y 2.4"' 2.73" 2.1l" 2.4"' 2.7J" 

Total V;alu;atlon • 2.5" lfOWlh 3,450,648 3,536,914 3,625,337 3,715,971 3,808,870 3,904,092 1.63" 

Estlm;ated Tax Rate-Est 18.Zl 111.281 18.411 18.421 18.471 18.59 

Estlmlted Tot~l Max I~NY·Est 72.793 74,825 77,158 79,550 82,003 

Estimated unused levy·Est 8,147 8,080 8,716 9,216 9,429 
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-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

Adding 
$lOOK 

100 
100 
100 
100 
100 
100 
100 
100 
100 
100 
100 

Proposed FY 2018 General Fund Budget 
Chart depicts the effect of Increasing proposed budget by Increments of $lOOK 

Adjusted 
FV 2018 

76,517 
76,617 
76,717 
76,817 
76,917 
77,017 
77,117 
77,217 
77,317 
77,417 
77,517 
77,617 

$Variance %Change Adjusted 

FV 18/ FY 17 FY 18/ FY 17 Tax Rate 

1,866 2.50% 18.00 
1,966 2.63% 18.02 
2,066 2.77% 18.05 
2,166 2.90% 18.08 
2,266 3.04% 18.11 
2,366 3.17% 18.14 
2,466 3.30% 18.16 
2,566 3.44% 18.19 
2,666 3.57% 18.22 
2,766 3.71% 18.25 
2,866 3.84% 18.28 
2,966 3.97% 18.31 

Assumes 2.5% annual growth In assessed value of Town 

per 3-year average on tax recap • 

Tax %Chg. 

Revenue Tax Revenue 

63,648 2.93% 
63,748 3.09% 
63,848 3.25% 
63,948 3.42% 
64,048 3.58% 
64,148 3.74% 
64,248 3.90% 
64,348 4.06% 
64,448 4.22% 
64,548 4.39% 
64,648 4.55% 
64,748 4.71% 

$Chg. 
Tax Revenue 

1,812 
1,912 
2,012 
2,112 
2,212 
2,312 
2,412 
2,512 
2,612 
2,712 
2,812 
2,912 



20,000 

18,000 

16,ooo 

14,000 -+-----

10,000 ·--

6,000 , 

2,000 1 

o +-
Fcamingham 

N eigliboring Towns 
FY16 Average Single Fainily Tax Bill 
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Neigliboring Towns 
FY 16Average Assessed Value 

I 

~ 0 
1,8oo,ooo 

$1,180,996 

1,000,000 

8oo,ooo 
$676.477 

6oo.ooo 

400,000 -1 

200,000 1 

0 ..,.. _ _. ___ __ 

Framingham Natick 

__,_.___!_.....__ .....-- .,--
Wayland Sudbury ConcD£d Weston Uocoln - Wellesley 

..... 
N 

5!. 
w 
"' 

SOURCE: BOARD OF ASSESSORS 
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Average Single Family Assessed Value & 
Average Single Family Tax Bill 

0 
Average 

Percent Single Percent 
Single 

Year Change Family Change 
Family 

YOY Tax Bill YOY 
Value 

2009 $647,717 $10,603 

2010 $617,648 -0.046 $10,982 0.036 

2011 $592,825 -0.040 $11,471 0.045 

2012 $593,050 0.000 $11,274 -0.017 

2013 $sBB,sgo -0.008 $10,529 -o.o66 

2014 $598,679 0.017 $10,974 0.042 
-

2015 $655,211 0.094 $12,049 0.098 

2016 $676,477 0.032 $11,730 -0.026 

SOURCE: BOARD OF ASSESSORS 

1 



--
Town of Waylana-

New Growth 

0 
Total New Growth 

Prior Year Levy 
New Growth as a % 

Fiscal Year Applied to the Levy of Prior Year's Levy 
Limit 

Limit Limit 

2006 $664,875 $36,474,429 1.82 
2007 $744,203 $40,365,264 1.84 
2008 $702,404 $44,218,599 1-59 
2009 $666,503 $46,032,584 - 1-45 
2010 $521,401 $49,745,902 1.os 
2011 $416,727 $51,510,951 0.81 
2012 $712,447 $53,215,452 1.34 
2013 $684,120 $55,258,285 1.24 
2014 $789,648 $57,323,862 1.38 
2015 $541,216 $59,546,607 0.91 
2016 $973,920 $61,590,938 1.58 

"0 
c2l 

2017 $64,104,631 
ID -• 5 Year Average: $740,270 2. 
w 
Ul 

SOURCE: BOARD OF ASSESSORS 
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~ -Ul 

!a. 
w 
Ul 

Prior Year Levy Umlt 
11/Z " lncr.ase 
New Growth-( fit., FY 17 • fY 22) 

Propertu Tcu- Reuenuc-Actual 

Unuudl.avy 

$$ lnttelse-An11UII Mu t..vy Umlt 
lncrnse-Anmaal Ma• l.avy Umlt 

53,115 
1,350 

712 

5,304 

!ID.OOO 

80,000 

70,000 

60,000 

50,000 

40,000 

30.000 

20.000 

10,000 

0 

-
1-

1-

·-

Towno ay 1 

l.ayYUmlt 
Ad&QI & Projected FYll· FYll 

55,258 
1,381 

685 

57,323 
1,433 

791 

·3,498 z.sn 
·6.3'"' 4.9.4" 

I 

"' 
I 

r- f- 1-

- - 1- 1-

1- 1- - -
!- 1- - -
- - 1- 1-

59,547 

4,998 
9.16" 

-
- ~ 

1- r-

1- -
1- -
1- 1-

- -

-
-
1-

1-

i-

'--

61,591 

2,076 
3.48" 

I 

- -
- 1-

1- '-

,_ -
- 1-

1- 1-

64,104 
1,60) 

600 

2,120 

3.6J" 

-
. 

-
. 

66,306 
1,651 

600 

2,162 

3.44" 

r-
• leolvUmlt 
• Actuall.fty 

-

2012 2ou 20111 2o1s 2016 2011 201 a 2o19 2020 2021 2022 

68,564 
1,714 
600 

8,080 

2.031 
3.14" 

70,878 
1,772 

600 

73,250 
1,8J1 

600 

2,391 
J.SOK 

75,681 
1,192 

600 



Actual General Fund Local Redepts Revenue 
Fiscal2012 thru Fiscal2016· FV 2017 Budget 

I ACTUAL 1 Budget 

Local Receipts 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 

Motor Vehicle Excise 2,003 2,046 2,328 2,384 2,519 

Other taxes 166 173 209 217 220 

Penalties and Interest 205 216 163 223 254 

Payment in Ueu of taxes 33 23 22 26 63 

Departmental Fees 712 538 593 471 590 

Ucense and Pennits 769 1,006 687 999 945 

Special Assessments 10 16 16 6 7 

Fines and Forteitures 89 81 87 61 62 

Investment Income 222 96 96 127 88 
Mise Recurrlng·MSBA 0 0 0 5 5 

Charges for water 3,451 0 0 0 0 

Totals 7,660 4,195 4,201 4,519 4,753 

,---------
Local Receipts Actual/ Estimated 

9000 ~-------------------------...-

~ +-----------------------------
7000 

6000 

5000 

4000 

3000 

2000 

1000 

I 
0 

. 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 

• Local Receipts Actual/ 
Estimated 

Local Receipts by Category FV 2018 

L __ 

• Motor Vehlde Excise 

• Other taxes 

a Penalties and Interest 

• Payment In Lieu of taJCes 

• Departmental Fees 

license and Permits 

• Special Assessments 

a Fines and Forteltures 

2,315 
250 
185 
25 

470 

909 

6 

60 

75 

5 

0 

4,300 
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Chapter 70 School Aid 
Ch~er Tuition 
Unrtslrltted Gent roll Ald 
Vetertns Benefits 
hempllon· Veterans 
State Owned L;and 
MSBA Relmbunemnt 

Tat~ 

SUte Akl Revenue 
Fiml 2012 lhr11 f"tKal 2017 

AC1ualllcvtmre 

2012 2013 2014 2015 

3,250,268 00 3,250,268 00 3,316,662 00 1.6-1~.81300 

3,56900 3,669.00 1.109.00 
76-1,572 00 764,572.00 782.645 00 8().;,3~9.00 

6,294 00 6,294.00 1,!154 .00 6,731.00 . 8,033 00 6,024 00 34,474.00 

53,01800 51,018 00 54,067.00 57,115.00 
43,266.00 43,266 co . 

4.077.821 00 4,129.120.00 4.206.127 00 4,547,482.00 

Total State Aid 
c.aoo.ooooo 
4,700.00000 

4,100.000.00 
4,500.00000 
C,.tOO.OOO 00 
4,.100.000 00 
4,100,000.00 

!I]_) 4,100.000 00 
4.000.0IICI.oo 

J,900.000 00 
uoo.ooooo 
uoo.ooooo 

20U lOU 1014 1015 10" 

3.100.00000 

1.700,000 00 

J,600.00000 ~ 

],500,000 00 

l,.tOO,OOO.OO 

UOO,OOOOO 

5,100.000 00 

),100,000 00 

3.000.000 00 
2011 

Chapter70 

zou 1016 

ludctt 
2016 2017 

3,710,313.00 4,042,462.00 

14,734 00 1,444 00 
831,10600 869,118 00 

40,017.00 4,943 00 
5,522 00 61.10)00 

70,76000 34,382Jl0 

-
4 .674.652 00 5.013.S7l.OD 
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16.00 

14.00 

12.00 

.r; 
"' lJ 10.00 .., .., ... 
"' .. 
0 8.00 

' l! 
c 
Cll 
~ 
Gl 

6.00 
~ 

4.00 

2.00 

0.00 

Town ol Wal.Jland 
Massachusetts 
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Town o£ Wat]land 
~Iassach usetts 

Town of Wayland Historical Free Cash 

$12,000,000 

$10,000,000 

SB,OOO,OOO 

$6,000,000 

$4,000,000 

$2,000,000 

S-

56,156,655 
S6,l8S,7BO 

54,933,805 
r 

$2,809,907 
52.293,518 

51,592,276 0 
$1,125,228 

0 

$10 ,704 

$6,023,697 
56,384,312 

$5,130,000 

$4,953,000 

$4,091 958 

2004 2005 ;woG 2007 2008 2009 2010 2012 :!.OH 20!4 :!014 21HS 2016 2017 
(est.) (est.) 

Year 



FREE CASH ANALYSIS • 5·Year Projection P""ccted Pm]ectld Pro]ened PmJccted Projected Projected 
FYZ016 FY2017 FY2018 FY201! 2020 2021 

Uslnf $1.5M Free tash 

I Facton In a 2.50% lrKn!aU! In budaet 

Estimated total budlet: ( 2.5" annual In cruse) 72,414 75,563 77,452 79,388 81,373 83,407 

Free C.sft Balance beslnnlnc year: &,479 4,786 5,185 5.140 5,134 5,118 

Uruo{Fn~CIJsh 

Net ell~ In ~tlf to ~tN ~rkrl 0 (MI (MI (14) (84) (14) 
PI J6 Current ~eDt lnarOJ~Foll 1M (190) (ZOO) (200) (200) (200) (200) 
EnerayFaiiTM (29) 0 0 0 0 0 
FY 16FIIITM (150) 0 0 0 0 0 
Overilytosu~subsequentyearbudaet (301) (200) (ZOO) (ZOO) (200) (200) 

Additional use to s11pport C'f budl•t· FY 16 (2,000) 0 0 0 0 0 
Support s11bsequent year operatlns budset·FY 17 (1,500) (1,500) (1,500) (1,500) (1,500) (1,500) 

OPEB FuncNna subsequent year (215) (215) (US) (215) (US) (215) 
C.pltal Projects sub•equent year (410) (ZOO) (200) {ZOO) (200) (200) 
Recreation Revolvlnf Transfer GF to Rec (482) (300) (300) (300) (300) (300) 
Article 19 ATM (56) 0 0 0 0 0 

Total (5,333)1 (2,69911 (2.69911 {2,&9911 (2,6991) (2.699) 

Soctm!S of Free Cosh 

Net chong~! In )leCII' to ~Dr ovtrkt)l 17 0 0 0 0 0 
Amottlmtlon of MSBA 5 5 5 5 5 5 
Prior year recoveiY 462 0 0 0 0 0 
Cumnt year unbudseted revenue 

OPEB Art-4 ATM 2014 0 50 so 50 0 0 
OPES Art-4 ATM 2015-M-b 115 0 0 0 0 0 
Prior Year Real Estate I PP revenue 513 700 700 700 700 700 
Recteatlon Revolvln& Transfer Recto GF 0 482 0 0 0 0 

JanuaiY 2016 Bond Preml11m 113 0 0 0 0 0 
Cu"ent year euess revenue over bud set 327 250 250 150 250 2SO 
Prior yeu rollover appruprlaUon tum back 241 100 100 100 100 100 
Tumbacks-Cunent Year ( Equah 2" of C'f Bud&el) 1,1147 1,511 1,549 1,588 1,627 1,668 

Total 3,640 I 3.0981 2.6541 2,&911 2,682) 2,723 

Net annual source & use ch•nse: (1,693) 399 (451 (61 1171 24 

Free Cash Blllnce Be&lnnlns Of Next Fiscal Year 4,786 5,115 5,140 5,134 5,118 S,14Z 

Free C.Sh as" of nelll year bud&et 633% 6.69% &A"' 631" 6.14" 6.01" 



I I J l S· YI!ir TOWN AND SCHOOL ACTUAl EXPENSES BUOGET-17 

A~a , lncreise 

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 

llctuil Actual Actual Actual Budget Bud1et 

Town 25,012,144 25.205,000 25,254,520 25,938,335 26,763,327 27,900,641 2% 

S [h& Y toY 192,856 49,520 683,815 824,992 1,137,314 

"ch& v 10 v 0.77% 0 20% 2.71" 3.18% 4.25% 
Avg% [118 5-y 1.75% 2.67% 

Unclisttned 6,652,028 7,322,941 7,251,532 7,743,550 9.160,218 9,026,000 7% 

5 chg Y 10 Y 670,913 171,409) 492,018 1,416,668 1132,218) 
"dll y 10 y 10.09% ·0.98% 6 79% 18 29% ·1 44% 

A~s " cha S·v 9 43% 582% 

School 30,92a,:no 32,S21,598 33,516,931 35,194,711 36,719,239 37,722,633 4% 

S chg v toY 1,600,266 995,333 1.677,71!0 1.524,526 1,003,594 

"tha v toY 5 .16~ 3 06% 5.01% 4.33% 2.73% 

Avg "cha S·y 4.69% 400% 

TOIOll 62,585,502 65,049,539 66,022,983 fi8,876.596 72,642,784 74,651,474 4% 

5 cha v toY 2,464,037 973,444 2,853,613 3,766,188 2,008,690 

"chg vto Y 3 94% 1.50% 4 32% 5.47% 2,77% 

~~~s"chs5 y 4.02% 3.69% 

I I TOWN ANO SCHOOl BUDGETS I S l'eill' 
Avg. lncrease 

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 
Budget Budaet Budget Budaet Bud set Bud set 

Town 25,503,743 25,267,594 25,455,197 26,290,400 26,761,327 27,900,641 l% 

5 chgY toY ·236,149 187,603 635,203 472,927 1,117,314 

% ct1g Y toY ·0.93lllio 0.74" 3.28lllio 1.80% 4.25" 

~VB " Chll S·y 1.23" 2.61" 

\Jnclauilied 10,657,000 8,805,665 9,122,859 8,579,710 9,160,218 9,028,000 3% 

S chll Y to V ·1,851,335 317,194 -543,149 SBO.SOB · 132,218 
% chg Y toY ·17% 4% ·6" "' •1" 
Avg% th&S·Y ·4% 1" 

School 31,096,713 RS26,704 33,397,005 35,433,047 36,719.239 37,722,833 4% 

5 thg Y toY 1,429,991 870,301 2,036,042 1,286,192 1,003,594 

"chg v toY 4 .~ 268% 6 10" 3.63% 2.73% 

Avg% chg5·v 4.52% 3.99% 

To tOll 67,257,456 66,599,963 67,975,061 70,]03,157 72,642,784 74,651,474 2f. 

S thBY toY ·657,493 1,375,098 2,328,096 2,339,627 2,008,690 

"chfl Y lOY ·0.9lnlo 2.06% 3.42% 3.33" 2.77" 

Avs "thsS·v 2.00% 3.02% 
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FV Projected 
Year GF budcet(ll 

2016 73,590,000 
2017 75,429,750 

2018 n.J15,494 

2019 7!1.248,381 

2020 81,229,591 

2021 8:1,260,330 

2022 85,341,839 
2023 1M75.38S 
2024 89,662,269 

2025 91,903,826 
2026 94,201,422 
2027 96,556,457 

Aswmptlotts: 

TOWN OF WAYlAND 
GENERAl FUND DEBT AVAilABLE 
CONSISTENT WITH TOWN~ 

Debt Service DebtServke 
Projected Chan&e as" of 

DebtS.rvkal2) VearroYear ProJected budfel 

7,751,620 10.5~ 

7,652,831 -98,788.57 10.15" 
7,303,443 ·349,388.54 9.45" 
6,626,013 -677,430.37 8.36" 
5,894,151 -731,861.25 7.26" 
5,396,703 -497,441.74 6 .48" 
5,073,096 ·323,606.25 5.94" 
4,6-tB,US -424,981.2& 5.31" 
4,478,449 ·169,666.25 4.99M 

4,363,861 ·114.587.50 4.75% 

4,141,514 ·222,337.50 4.4!J% 
3,831,106 ·310,417.50 3.97% 

Ill ~I Flllld 8udgct piOJ«tftlto ~ 2~ QfHtUIJI/y. 
111 ProJ«m1 Dtbt ~ tdi«U PfDPOitd bonowlngof$J.91S,OOO/n Flbtuoty 2DJ6. 

IOKaf 

ProJected 

7,359,000.00 
7,542,975.00 
7,731,549.311 
7,924,B311.U 

8,122,959.06 
8,326,033.04 
8,534,183.86 
8,747,538.46 
8,966,226.92 
9,190.382.60 
9,420,142.16 
9,655,645.71 

• Tawn Polley on Debt states that annual cost of debt not to exceed 1mG of annual bucfcet. 
•• Excess Borrowln1 Capacity Inside Debt Umlt as of 6/30/15 $132,514,109 

GenRral Fond Debt Service 
Costs Available 
Consistent With 

cunent Town Polley•• 

1392,619.981 
(109,856.41) 

428,106.51 
1,298,825.61 
2,228,807.81 

2.929,330.53 
3,461,087.60 
4,099,423.46 

4,487,778.17 
4,826,521.35 
5,278,618.41 
5,114,539.46 



General Fund Debt Analysis 

$12 
I. ..__...,I 1 Oo/o of Projected GF Budget 

$10 

'·'l I.Jl 1.33 

$8 7.J6 1,54 7.73 

•.ss B.1S 
J,Jg 

9,£6 

7.1S , ,r..s 

$6 

$4 
s.40 

s.o7 
... iS • 4,Au 4.36 u• ,.., 

r Projected Debt Service * $2 
I 

$0 
2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 

i J • lndudlng Feb 2Dl6 Apprrwed Borrowfng I 
tl 
~ ·· I Source: Rnance Department J 

. . 



Actuil and EsUm1ted Generat Fvnd Debt Semte 
Flsnll011tlwv F"rstiiZOlS 

2017 1018 2019 2020 2021 201l lOll 2024 2015 

Committed 7,507,251 7.108.711 6,444,712 5,722,490 5,222,495 4,891.200 4,454,950 4,298.225 4,17t,ns 
S WI •turtoycar 1398,5401 1663,999) 1722.2221 (499,995) (HU9SI (431i,lSOI (156,7151 (126,450) 

"dis vc•r to ve1r · 5.31" ·9.34" ·ll.ll" ·8.74" -6.34" ·8.9Z" ·3.52" ·2.94" 

Esllmaltd Hew Debt~· 
fY-1018 . 475,400 476,450 465,950 455,450 439.950 409,600 384,850 375,5110 
fl'·20l9 . . 500,000 5110,000 5110,000 500.000 500,000 500,000 500,000 
fl'·2020 . . 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 
fl'·2021 . . . . 500,000 500.000 500,000 500,000 500,000 

fl'·2022 . . . . . 500.000 500,000 500,000 500,000 
fl'•2D23 . . . . . . 500,000 500.000 500.000 
fl'·2D24 . . . . . 500,000 500,000 
fl'·2025 . . . . . 500.000 

Estlmlled Total 7.507.251 7,584,111 7.421.162 7,188,440 7.117.945 7,111,150 7,36-4.550 7,6113,075 8,047,275 

Estlmlled Bud~tt·Z.S" 74,651.000 1 76,517.1100 I 78.430,000 I so.J9t,ooo I 84,461.000 1 116.572,525 I 88,736,838 I 90,955,2591 9).229,141 

( Gcnenl fulld only J 

AnnlliJI dtbtll " ot 10.06"1 9.91"1 9.46"1 8.94"1 8 .50"1 1.47"1 8.3'"'1 8.45"1 1.6]~ 

Genrral Fvlld bud&tl 

Assumptions: 
1) Tenon 1uthorlla $Sm In botrawinJ whldl results In 5500,000 In ~nu~ debt s~ke. 
2) Town ~cb $500,000 In ntw dtbtser.lcc 
31 1M $500,000 ~dltloollllnnual debts•rvke does not detreue from fins v••• beuuse ptoJMts hiwe not yet been 1 



Enterprise and General Fund 
Bonded Debt Service Requirements 

forF¥2017* 
SPECIAL 

REVENUE & 
ENTERPRISE 

FUNDS, 
$1,619,73 

NON-EXEMPT, 
$2,621,558 

Total Debt Service: $8,758,240 

EXEMPT, 
$4,516,944 

l I • Prlnt:lpal & Interest for FYl7 &/sting Debt I 
~ f Source: Treasury Dept. 
fi: 



Enterprise and General Fund Debt Service as 
a Percentage of Total Budget 

I Source: Finance Dept. I 
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Ia 

FY2014 
Enterprise and General Fund Debt Service as a 

Percentage of Budget 

18% 
16% 
14% 
12% 
10% 

8% 
6% 
4% 
2% 
0% 

~ I Source: www.mass.sov/dor I 
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Payroll 

Town Payroll 

S chg year to year 
% chg year to year 

School Payroll 

$ chg year to year 
% chg year to year 

Total Payroll 
$ chg year to year 
% chg year to year 

2012 2013 
Actual Actual 

10,128,055.00 10,225,580.00 

97,525.00 
0.96% 

25,599,405.00 26,643,494.00 

1,044,089.00 
4.08% 

35,727,460.00 36,869,074.00 
1,141,614.00 

3.20% 

Town and School Payroll 
Flscal2012 thru Ascal2017 

2014 2015 
Actual Actual 

10,441,866.00 10,502,869.48 

216,286.00 61,003.48 
2.12% 0.58% 

27,232,916.00 28,397,607.82 

589,422.00 1,164,691.82 
2.21% 4.28% 

37,674,782.00 38,900,477.30 
805,708.00 1,225,695.30 

2.19% 3.25% 

2016 2017 5-Year 
Actual Approved Avg. lnc. 

10,885,086.65 11,871,337.00 3.44% 

382,217.17 986,250.35 
626.55% 9.06% 

29,601,102.00 30,882,080.00 4.13% 

1,203,494.18 1,280,978.00 
4.24% 4.33% 

40,486,188.65 42,753,417.00 3.93% 
1,585,711.35 2,267,228.35 

4.08% 5.60% 



Year 

2014 
2015 
2016 
2017 

TOTAL 

Trends in Number of Personnel 
Employed by Town Departments 

FY 14· FY17 

Total FTE's NewFTE's 

162.82 
165.06 2.24 
168.09 3.03 
171.47 3.38 

I 8.65 

• Town assumes 40% of base salary costs 
as additional cost to add new personnel 



General Fund Cost Drivers 

L 2014 2015 2016 2017 3-Vear 

Avg lncr. 

Debt 7,348,946.00 7,789,058.00 7, 751,620.00 7,507,251.00 0.72% 
$ chg year to year (317,018.00) 440,112.00 (37,438.00) (244,369.00) 
% chg year to year -4.14% 5.99% -0.48% -3.15% 
%of budget 10.79% 11.08% 10.67% 10.06% 

Health Insurance 6,477,859.00 6,339,710.00 6,925,218.00 7,165,000.00 3.54% 
$ chg year to year (1,572,141.001 (138,149.00) 585,508.00 239,782.00 
% chg year to year -19.53% -2.13% 9.24% 3.46% 
%of budget 9.52% 9.02% 9.24% 9.60% 

Retirement Assesssment 3,507,480.00 3,740,468.00 3,971,988.00 4,235,414.00 6.92% 
S chg year to year (1, 114,147 .00) 232,988.00 231,520.00 263,426.00 
% chg year to year -24.11% 6.64% 6.19% 6.63% 
%of budget 5.15% 5.32% 5.47% 5.67% 

School 33,397,005.00 35,433,047.00 36,719,239.00 37,722,833.00 4.32% 
S chg year to year 870,301.00 2,036,042.00 1,286,192.00 1,003,594.00 
% chg year to year 2.68% 6.10% 3.63% 2.73% 
%of budget 49.06% 50.40% 50.55% 50.53% 



-
Wayland Public Schools 

• The Wayland School Committee is in the process of developing a long range 
financial model that defines major budget drivers and their underlying assumptions. 

• For modeling purposes, the draft model assumes a 1% cost of living adjustment 
Increase for FY18 to FY20. 

• The School Committee will enter into negotiations later this year for a successor 
contract beginning In FY18. 

• The draft model does not include any major programmatic changes. 

• In the slides that follow, you will find the underlying assumptions for the major 
budget drivers. 



Student Enrollment Forecasts 
• All enrollment forecasts are based on NESDEC's projections. 

• FY17 enrollment is forecasted to decrease by 11 students overall K-12; however, 
one new kindergarten classroom has been added due to the increase of 
enrollment at the kindergarten level. 

• FY18 enrollment is forecasted to increase by 1.8%. 

• FY19 to FY20 enrollment is projected to increase by approximately 1% per year 
overall, starting at a higher rate at the elementary level and then increasing at 
each subsequent level over time. 

• Enrollment for our special needs students is estimated at 20% of total enrollment 
per year, based on historical actuals. 

• FY17's enrollment In Grade 8 reflects the largest class size throughout the district. 



-
Staffing FTEs Forecasts 

• FY15 staffing increase reflected new Elementary Reconfiguration. 

• FY16 staffing increase reflected high needs student requirements and grade 7 
enrollment "bubble". 

• FY17 staffing increases are enrollment and programmatic driven, which include 
staff for high needs students and new kindergarten classroom, Part·time 
Assistant Principal for large elementary school, staff for Grade 8 enrollment 
"bubble" and secondary schools' class sizes, and Health & Wellness and Student 
Services leadership positions. 

• FY18 to FY20 staffing increase aligns with enrollment forecast by level and 
maintains staff to student ratios with FV16 as a base year. 

• Each year, as the district's capacity to meet student needs is assessed, staffing 
FTE's may fluctuate. 



-
Non-Personnel Expense Forecasts 

• SPED OUT OF DISTRICT TUITION - assumes annual7% increase based on 
historical results. 

• TRANSPORTATION - assumes annualS% increase based on historical results. 
Contract will go out to bid for services for FY18 to FY21. Anticipate premium for 
garaging buses outside of Wayland, unless location in Wayland is found. 

• UTILITIES -assumes annual 2% increase for electricity, 5% increase for natural gas 
and 7% increase for wastewater. Projections reflect energy saving contracts (ESCO) 
and solar panel savings. 

• Each year, as the district assesses its capacity to meet student needs, student 
contracted services (e.g. out of district tuition and transportation) may fluctuate. 
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ESTABLISHING A BUDGET GUIDELINE FOR FY 18 
 

• The Town Administrator works with the Finance Committee and Finance 
Director to establish the annual Budget Guideline and long term financial 
strategies. The Town Administrator recommends all department budgets 
to the Board of Selectmen and monitors the town’s financial performance.  

 

• The purpose of the annual Budget Guideline is to provide a tool for the 
Finance Committee to recommend a budget to Town Meeting that funds 
high quality municipal and school services considering affordability to 
taxpayers and based on a sustainable multi-year financial plan.  

 

• See Town Code Chapters 19 (Finance) and 60 (Town Administrator) at: 
http://www.ecode360.com/WA1635  
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WHAT WAS THE FY 17 BUDGET GUIDELINE?  

The purpose of this presentation is to provide a framework for consideration of a 
Budget Guideline for a FY 18 Revenue and Expense Budget.  The framework is 
based on an increase of 2.5% of operating budget to provide a starting point for 
discussion.  
 

• In FY 17 the Finance Committee established a budget guideline with the goal 
that the FY 17 General Fund operating budget be increased up to 2.5%. The 
guideline did not address the funding of capital projects which is covered by 
the Debt Policy. (Note – the 2.5% guideline is unrelated to prop. 2.5) 

 

• The recommended FY 17 General Fund operating budget increased to 
$74,651,474 or a 2.77% increase ( $2.269 million) over FY 16.  

 

• To understand the effect of achieving the 2.5% budget guideline into future 
years, the Finance Director developed five year projections  and historical 
schedules which are provided to the Finance Committee and accompany this 
presentation as reference and for discussion.  
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REVENUE CONSIDERATIONS: PROPERTY TAXES 

• Property taxes comprised 83% of general fund budget revenue in FY 16 
and are the source of funding over which the Town exerts the most 
control.  

 

• The property tax revenue needed to balance the budget is calculated by 
deducting  from the planned general fund expenditure budget non-
property tax revenue from: 

– 1) local receipts -- such as motor vehicle excise, permit fees and interest,  
– 2) state aid 
– 3) transfers from other funds ---such as indirect costs from revolving and enterprise   

funds, and  
– 4) any free cash used to balance the budget.  

 

• For FY 17, the unused property tax levy capacity is estimated at $7.8 
million.  For reference, $7.8 million is 12.4% of the the tax revenue 
budgeted in FY 17.   
 

 

9/1/2016 4 



REVENUE:  
FY 18 VARIABLES – PROPERTY TAX 
• Negative: 

– Acquisition by the Carroll School of a Waltham Road 
property will result in a net decrease of $150,000 in FY 17 
and future years. (Based on FY 16, this equates to $.03 on 
the tax rate. ) 

• Positive:  
– Aggressive tax title collection of $2,000,000 in outstanding 

property tax revenue could positively affect free cash and 
future year collections.  

– New growth in FY 18 property tax is estimated at $600,000 
from increases attributable to new construction. The Town 
is experiencing stable growth increases. 
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PROPERTY TAX: 
AVERAGE SINGLE FAMILY TAX BILL 

The Town of Wayland ranks sixth among eight neighboring  towns comprising 
the real estate market.  
 

• Wayland’s  average single family home 2016 tax bill was $11,730. The 
median tax bill is $1,000 lower.  

 

• Average tax bills in 8 neighbor towns ranged from $6,000 in Framingham 
to over $18,000 in Weston.   

 

• The average single family home assessed value in 2016 was $676,477.  
 

• Wayland’s average 2016 single family home tax bill is ranked 11th 
statewide.  
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PROPERTY TAX:   LEVY LIMIT 

 

 
Wayland has significant tax levy capacity:  
 

• The levy limit is the most that the Town can tax, up to a tax 
rate of $25.00 without requiring an override vote under 
Proposition 2.5.  

 

• The estimated unused taxing capacity in FY 18 is $8.1 million. 
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PROPERTY TAX:  
FY 17 LEVY LIMIT AND UNUSED CAPACITY 

2016 levy limit                         $  64,104,000 
2.5% increase              1,603,000 
New growth est.                  600,000 
Levy limit                                66,306,000 
Debt exclusion                          4,325,000 
Maximum levy limit       70,631,000 
Actual tax Levy                                            (62,821,000) 
FY 17 unused levy                                       7,810,000    

FY 18 projected unused levy                        $    8,147,000  
* Based on growth assumption in supporting documents.    

9/1/2016 8 



REVENUE:  
NON PROPERTY TAX SOURCES OF GENERAL FUND SUPPORT 

The Town has little control over non-property tax revenue. 
• Categories of non- property tax general fund revenue and key 

sources include: 
 

 

– State Aid: Chapter 70 School Aid and Unrestricted Local Aid 
 

– Local Receipts: Motor Vehicle Excise, Fees, Licenses, 
Interest  

 

– Transfer from Other Funds: Indirect costs such as 
employee health insurance paid from revolving and 
enterprise funds to general fund 

 

– Free Cash 
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REVENUE:  
FY 18 OUTLOOK FOR NON-TAX REVENUE SOURCES 
 

Significant increases in state aid and local receipts are not 
expected or easily predictable.  
 

• State Aid ($5 m gross state aid) is budgeted to increase 
$300,000 in FY 17. State aid is subject to positive and negative 
fluctuation. State Aid is offset by Cherry Sheet expenses 
carried in the operating budget.  

 

• Projected Local Receipts ($4.4 m FY 17 budget / $4.65 FY 16 
actual) are budgeted to increase in FY 17 due to growth in 
motor vehicle excise and meals tax and licenses and permits.  
Additional revenue can be made available after a stable 
pattern of increased collection is established.  
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FY 18: USE OF FREE CASH 

• Over the past five years, the Town used varying amounts of free 
cash to cover operating budget deficits in amounts ranging from 
$1,000,000 in FY 15 to $4.8 M in FY 13 and a range of $2.7 to $6.1 
m for all purposes including capital, articles and OPEB. 

 

• The varying use of free cash in support of the operating budget has 
resulted in a fluctuating tax rate and declining reserves.  

 

• Moody’s Credit rating service advises the Town to build cash 
reserves and avoid budget deficits by using Wayland’s unused levy 
capacity over the next few years.  

 

• In Moody’s 2016 Credit Opinion, the Town was informed: 
 “ A continued trend in reducing reserves could lead to 
 downward rating pressure.”  
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REVENUE:  
USE OF FREE CASH: FY 13 – FY 17 BUDGETS 
USE FY 13 FY 14 FY 15 FY 16 FY 17 
Current Year 
Transfer 

29,585 165,000 451,348 523,193 NA 

Operating 
Budget 

4,800,000 2,500,000 1,000,000 4,350,000 1,500,000 

Capital 
Budget 

945,000 180,000 415,000 300,000 410,000 

Articles 
 

300,000 100 0 519,903 538,619 

OPEB 0 0 249,094 209,114 215,285 

Total 6,074,585 2,845,100 2,115,442 5,901,810 2,663,904 
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FREE CASH CERTIFICATION FY 13 – FY 18 

FY 13 FY 14 FY 15 FY 16 FY 17 (EST.) FY 18 (EST.) 

FREE CASH 
BALANCE 1/1 

10,304,704 6,023,697 4,091,958 6,384,312 4,786,000 5,185,000 

% GF 
BUDGET 

8.07 8.86 5.49 5.92 6.61 6.06 

Certified free cash is on low side of the acceptable range under town policy and the Moody’s 
benchmark: 
 

 The Board of Selectmen / Finance Committee’s  Free Cash Policy is to maintain Certified Free 
Cash at an amount between 5% and 10% of the next year’s general fund budget. 

 
 The Moody’s benchmark is to maintain the general fund balance at  20% of revenues.  The 

year end FY 15 statement shows 23%.  (See Moody’s Credit Opinion dated 1/25/16 notes 
downward trend ) 

 
 Note: The Finance Director’s  2.5% FY 18 budget projection assumes use of free cash as 

follows: $1.5 M to support operating budget, $215,000 in OPEB funding, and $200,000 in 
capital project funding. The Finance Committee will recommend how much free cash to use 
which will affect the tax rate.  
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FY 18:  
KNOWN OPERATING EXPENSE CHANGES 
The following expense changes are expected in FY 18, but are as yet unquantified: 
 
Potential Savings:  
 
1. Energy: Energy and natural gas supply costs will remain flat or decline, distribution costs will increase resulting in modest 

increases. Vehicle fuel costs will decline.  
 

2. Health Insurance: Discussions to find savings in employee health insurance are ongoing.  
 

Potential Expense:  
 
1. Building Maintenance and Public Works Infrastructure: More comprehensive capital plans are requested to identify and 

quantify deferred maintenance. .  
 

2. Technology:  IT upgrades begun last year will continue.  
 

3. Personnel: Requests for new Town and School personnel and school initiatives are expected.  
 

4. School Transportation: Costs will be bid for FY 18 and will likely increase. 
 

5. Rivers Edge: There may be additional costs in the School budget and DPW budget associated with moving school buses 
and providing a laydown area for DPW as these functions move to make way for the Rivers Edge project which may be a 
source of new property tax revenue in future years.  

 
6. Labor contracts: All town school and town collective bargaining agreements expire 6/30/17. The timing of settlement with 

the unions is unknown but will affect budgets in the FY 18 – 21 period.  
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FY 17 BUDGET STRUCTURE 
The distribution of appropriations to Town, School and Unclassified Expenses 
in FY 17 is typical for Wayland and may be used as a guideline for how new 
resources could be appropriated:          

– Town Departments   22%             $ 16,159,000  
– School Department  50 %               37,722 ,000 
– Unclassified Expense     

• Debt    10%    7,507,000  
• Retirement     6%                   4,235,000                
• Health Insurance  10%    7,165,000 
• Other                        2%                           1,863,000 
 
TOTAL                  $ 74,651,000 
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EXPENDITURES:  
RATE OF INCREASE – OPERATING BUDGET 
Development of a budget plan meeting the 2.5% goal requires an understanding of expected 
increases in health insurance and school costs.  
 
• Average Rate of Increase in Operating Budget: The rate of increase for the General Fund 

operating budget averaged 2% over the 5 year period beginning FY 13 and 3.27% over the 3 
year period beginning FY 15.  Each budget year presents unique challenges.  

 
• Cost of Health Insurance is Major Uncertainty:  Unclassified expenses, driven by health 

insurance, are variable. To determine actual funds available in FY 18, unclassified expenses 
driven by health insurance costs must be determined. The cost of insurance is 10% of the 
operating  budget, or $7.1 M, in FY 17.  
 

• A 2.5% Operating Budget increase means Town and School Operating Budgets increase less 
than 2.5% due to unclassified expenses. Based on the typical distribution of appropriations 
from prior years, a 2.5% operating budget increase would provide $1,800,000  in new funding 
and a 1.37% ($222,000) operating budget increase for the Town and a 1.69% ($615 ,000) 
operating budget increase for the schools.  
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FY 17 EXPENDITURES: CAPITAL BUDGET 
In Wayland, the Budget Guideline addresses the general fund operating 
budget.  The Finance Committee also prepares an annual and five year capital 
budget and plan which has a significant impact on cash reserves, new debt, 
future year operating budgets and property taxes.  
 

• The recommended FY 17 Capital Budget was $8.974 million including 
$595,000 from free cash and cash capital, $4.5 million in new general fund 
debt and $3.879 from other funds and fund borrowing. 

 

• The costs of the $4.5 million in General Fund debt authorized by the 2016 
Town Meeting will be included in the operating budget beginning in FY 18. 
The cost of the $2 million in recommended FY 16 General Fund debt is 
included beginning in FY 17.  

 

• In FY 16, the Finance Committee reviewed total capital requests of $17.6 
million. In FY 17, total capital requests were  $9 million.   
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DEBT POLICY 
• Capital purchases must be at least $25,000 to issue debt for no longer 

than the useful life of the asset. (Note – Adopted policy states $10,000) 
 

• Debt should be within 5-10% of operating expenditures annually.  
 

• The debt policy specifies categories of capital acquisition subject to debt 
exclusion. 

 

• Police cruisers are funded in the operating budget. Other passenger 
vehicles and small equipment are funded with cash capital and not 
financed through debt.  

 

• The Debt Policy should be updated.  
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DEBT: 
MANAGING CAPITAL PROJECTS  
WITHIN THE DEBT POLICY 
 

Debt can be managed to remain under the 10% Debt Policy: 
 

– Assuming the Town’s operating budget increases 2.5% annually 
through 2025 and the Town borrowed an average of $5 million 
annually, it is estimated an average of $500,000 in new debt service 
would be added annually and debt could remain under the 10%  of 
operating budget debt policy.   

 
– For FY 17, principal and interest payments were $7.5 million or about 

10% of the Town’s $74,651,000 operating budget.   
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DEBT: BORROWING HISTORY 

Over the last 5 years the town has incurred the 
following General Fund Debt: 
1. 2012  $  2,010,000 
2. 2013      2,555,000 
3. 2014    12,858,000 
4. 2015      5,917,000       
5. 2016      2,401,000 
AVERAGE:  $  5,183,200 
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RECOMMENDED FY 18 BUDGET GUIDELINE 
The Finance Committee, Town Departments and School Committee will work collaboratively to develop 
an FY 18 budget that:  
1. Funds high quality municipal and educational services.  
2. Maintains Wayland’s competitive ranking within the area real estate market.  
3. Maintains the Town’s favorable credit rating by limiting the use of free cash and building cash 

reserves, aggressively funding OPEB and maintaining  debt below 10% of operating budget.  
 
Strategies to fulfill this guideline include:  
 

1. Maintain the goal of a 2.5% maximum increase in the total General Fund operating budget. Aim to 
stay close to the 2.5% goal annually and remain under the goal on average over 5 years.  

2. Provide an alternative, comprehensive FY 18 budget projection showing full picture of all general 
fund revenues and operating and capital expenses.  

3. Continue to review and improve the process for capital planning and funding to insure prudent 
debt management through a comprehensive, credible, consistent and continuous forward plan.  

4. Limit the use of free cash for all purposes to an amount that will increase cash reserves to an 
amount in excess of the Moody’s benchmark.  

5. Maintain debt service under 10% of the operating budget and adhere to the debt policy.  
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FY 18 BUDGET PROCESS:  
ADMINISTRATIVE ROLE  
1) Request that town department operating budgets be based on what is required to maintain 

services at current levels.  
 

2) Identify and plan for any fixed new expenses in the Town departmental and unclassified budgets. 
 

3) Identify and plan for any discretionary new personnel and programs that will improve town 
departmental services.  

 

4) Identify and incorporate new or increased sources of revenue, efficiencies and cuts in 
expenditures through the budget process. 

 

5) Continue to review and improve the process for capital planning and funding to insure prudent 
debt management through a comprehensive, credible, consistent and continuous forward plan. 

 

6) Maintain communication with the School Superintendent and Finance Committee about budget 
challenges and opportunities for the FY 18 school budget.  An initial discussion is planned with 
School Superintendent, School Committee representatives, Town Administrator and Finance 
Committee liaison on September 7th.  

 

7) Manage a process with department heads to make budget cuts if required.  
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GOING FORWARD,  
WORKING TOGETHER 
 

 The Town Administrator and Finance Director’s recommended FY 18 Budget Guideline  
and fiscal management strategies are offered to the Finance Committee for 
consideration in establishing  town fiscal policy for FY 18 and future years.  

 The Finance Committee is asked to advise the Town Administrator and School 
Superintendent of its final adopted FY 18 Operating Budget Guideline.  

 The Finance Director will provide ongoing staff support and financial analysis to the 
Finance Committee and act as the Committee’s liaison to the Town Administrator and 
Department Heads. 

 

 The Town Administrator and Financial Analyst will work together to manage the 
departmental process to develop recommended operating and capital budgets for the 
Finance Committee’s review. 

 

 The Finance Team will continue to work altogether with the Town Administrator to 
respond to the Finance Committee’s information requests to develop the FY 18 Budget.  

 
MANY THANKS TO BRIAN KEVENY, JOHN SENCHYSHYN, ELLEN BRIDEAU, ZOE 

PIERCE, ELIZABETH DOUCETTE AND SUSAN BOTTAN FOR THE EXCELLENT 
WORK THIS SUMMER IN ANALYZING THE TOWN’S FINANCIAL POSITION AND 

PLANNING THE FY 18 BUDGET PROCESS! 
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